typical foreseeable damage per contract year amounts to a maximum of one hundred percent (100%) 
of the annual contract volume (the remuneration to be paid by Client to Diligent within the contract 
year in which the damage event falls for all services by Diligent with regard to the use of the Diligent 
Service) or twenty-five thousand euros (EUR 25,000), whichever is higher. 

9.3. Exclusions from Limitation of Liability. The limitations set forth in Section 9.2 will not apply to: (i) 
any action undertaken by Diligent with willful misconduct or gross negligence; (ii) Diligent’s 
negligence causing death or bodily injury or illness;